The discounting rate used reflected the specific risk of the sector in which the TAS Company

operates.

As permitted by paragraph 55 of IAS 36, the discounting rate was estimated post-tax, as the

unlevered cash flows of each Cash Generating Unit (CGU) were also estimated post-tax, calculated

on the basis of the specific tax rate of each CGU.

TAS UNITS CGU RESULTS

The criteria used for estimating the value in use led to the recording of recoverable values that

were higher than the book value of the net invested capital (CIN) of the TAS Units CGU on 31

December 2017, inclusive of goodwill. In the light of the results of the impairment test, no

significant value impairments were recorded.

A sensitivity analysis appears below, where the book value of the invested capital of the TAS Units

CGU on 31 December 2017 was compared against the related value in use calculated on the basis

of a 6.9% discount rate and a long-term growth rate “g” of 2%, selected by the company and with

the value in use calculated on the basis of a discounting rate and a “g” rate that were respectively

half a percentage point lower (6.4%, 1.5%) or higher (7.4%; 2.5%) than the parameters used.

“g”=2.0%

Amounts in €/000 6.4% rate 6.9% rate 7.4% rate

Value in use - TAS Units CGU 78,880 70,606 63,857

CIN carrying amount at 31 December 2017 22,980 22,980 22,980

Surplus value in use on book value 55,900 47,626 40,877

with an EBITDA figure 10% lower after the last year of the Plan, the results were as follows:

Amounts in €/000 6.4% rate 6.9% rate 7.4% rate

Value in use - TAS Units CGU 66,676 59,774 54,138

CIN carrying amount at 31 December 2017 22,980 22,980 22,980

Surplus value in use on book value 43,696 36,794 31,158

“g”=1.5%

TAS Tecnologia Avanzata dei Sistemi S.p.A.   Page 147

Consolidated Financial Statements and Annual Financial Statements of TAS S.p.A at 31 December 2017

Amounts in €/000 6.4% rate 6.9% rate 7.4% rate

Value in use - TAS Units CGU 71,390 64,569 58,894

CIN carrying amount at 31 December 2017 22,980 22,980 22,980

Surplus value in use on book value 48,410 41,589 35,914

with an EBITDA figure 10% lower after the last year of the Plan, the results were as follows:

Amounts in €/000 6.4% rate 6.9% rate 7.4% rate

Value in use - TAS Units CGU  60,467 54,768 50,023

CIN carrying amount at 31 December 2017 22,980 22,980 22,980

Surplus value in use on book value 37,487 31,788 27,043

“g”=2.5%

Amounts in €/000 6.4% rate 6.9% rate 7.4% rate

Value in use - TAS Units CGU  88,306 78,026 69,839

CIN carrying amount at 31 December 2017 22,980 22,980 22,980

Surplus value in use on book value 65,326 55,046 46,859

with an EBITDA figure 10% lower after the last year of the Plan, the results were as follows:

Amounts in €/000 6.4% rate 6.9% rate 7.4% rate

Value in use - TAS Units CGU 74,491 65,926 59,097

CIN carrying amount at 31 December 2017 22,980 22,980 22,980

Surplus value in use on book value 51,511 42,946 36,117

The item Other intangible fixed assets is broken down as follows:

Other intangible fixed assets 31/12/2017 31/12/2016 Change

Software developed internally   4,540   4,134   406

Industrial patents and intellectual property rights   96   128   (32)

Other intangible fixed assets   372   212   160

TOTAL   5,008   4,474   534

Detailed movements for the last two years are reported below:

Description Value on

31/12/2015
Increases for

the year
Amortisation for

the year
Value on

31/12/2016

- Software developed internally   3,921   4,212   (3,999)   4,134
- Industrial patents and intellectual property rights   -   160   (32)   128
- Customer list   1,032   (1,032)   -
- Others   124   216   (128)   212

TOTAL   5,076   4,588   (5,191)   4,474

TAS Tecnologia Avanzata dei Sistemi S.p.A.   Page 148

Consolidated Financial Statements and Annual Financial Statements of TAS S.p.A at 31 December 2017

Description Value on
31/12/2016

Increases for
the year

Amortisation for
the year

Value on
31/12/2017

- Software developed internally   4,134   4,707   (4,301)   4,540
- Industrial patents and intellectual property rights   128   -   (32)   96
- Customer list   -   -   -
- Others   212   393   (233)   372

TOTAL   4,474   5,101   (4,566)   5,008

The balance of the item Software developed internally, which amounted to Euro 4,540 thousand,

was made up of development costs which were capitalised as they meet the requirements of IAS

38.

Group investments continued during the period in different areas, with market action consolidated

in European countries, and strategic partnerships established to develop the Group’s business.

Specifically:

 in the Financial Markets and Treasury area: the continued development of the Aquarius

platform to manage liquidity, under Basel 3 principles, in an integrated manner for bonds,

[…]

Amounts in €/000 10.9% rate 11.4% rate 11.9% rate

Value in use - TAS Americas 2,554 2,411 2,283

PFN at 31 December 2017 24 24 24

Economic value of shareholding in Tas Americas 2,578 2,435 2,307

Load value of shareholding 1,457 1,457 1,457

Surplus value in use on book value 1,121 978 850

RESULTS OF SHAREHOLDINGS IN TAS FRANCE

The criterion to estimate the economic value of the shareholdings led to the collection of

recoverable values higher than the accounting carrying value in TAS’ separate Balance Sheet at

31 December 2017. In the light of the results of the impairment test, no significant value

impairments were recorded.

Below is a sensitivity analysis, in which the book value of the invested capital of the TAS France

CGU on 31 December 2017 was compared with the related value in use calculated on the basis of

a 5.8% discount rate and a long-term growth rate “g” of 2%, selected by the company and with the

value in use calculated on the basis of a discounting rate and a “g” rate that were respectively half

a percentage point lower (5.3%, 1.5%) or higher (6.3%; 2.5%) than the parameters used.

“g”=2.0%

Amounts in €/000 5.3% rate 5.8% rate 6.3% rate

Value in use - TAS France CGU 6,686 5,805 5,129

PFN at 31 December 2017 -874 -874 -874

Economic value of shareholding in TAS France 5,812 4,931 4,255

Load value of shareholding 2,769 2,769 2,769

Surplus value in use on book value 3,043 2,162 1,486

with an EBITDA figure 10% lower after the last year of the Plan, the results were as follows:

Amounts in €/000 5.3% rate 5.8% rate 6.3% rate

Value in use - TAS France CGU 5,696 4,957 4,389

PFN at 31 December 2017 -874 -874 -874

Economic value of shareholding in TAS France 4,822 4,083 3,515

Load value of shareholding 2,769 2,769 2,769

Surplus value in use on book value 2,053 1,314 746

“g”=1.5%

Amounts in €/000 5.3% rate 5.8% rate 6.3% rate

Value in use - TAS France CGU 5,860 5,176 4,635

PFN at 31 December 2017 -874 -874 -874

Economic value of shareholding in TAS France 4,986 4,302 3,761

Load value of shareholding 2,769 2,769 2,769

TAS Tecnologia Avanzata dei Sistemi S.p.A.   Page 159

Consolidated Financial Statements and Annual Financial Statements of TAS S.p.A at 31 December 2017

Surplus value in use on book value 2,217 1,533 992

with an EBITDA figure 10% lower after the last year of the Plan, the results were as follows:

Amounts in €/000 5.3% rate 5.8% rate 6.3% rate

Value in use - TAS France CGU 5,004 4,430 3,976

PFN at 31 December 2017 -874 -874 -874

Economic value of shareholding in TAS France 4,130 3,556 3,102

Load value of shareholding 2,769 2,769 2,769

Surplus value in use on book value 1,361 787 333

“g”=2.5%

Amounts in €/000 5.3% rate 5.8% rate 6.3% rate

Value in use - TAS France CGU 7,808 6,624 5,752

PFN at 31 December 2017 -874 -874 -874

Economic value of shareholding in TAS France 6,934 5,750 4,878

Load value of shareholding 2,769 2,769 2,769

Surplus value in use on book value 4,165 2,981 2,109

with an EBITDA figure 10% lower after the last year of the Plan, the results were as follows:

Amounts in €/000 5.3% rate 5.8% rate 6.3% rate

Value in use - TAS France CGU 6,635 5,643 4,911

PFN at 31 December 2017 -874 -874 -874

Economic value of shareholding in TAS France 5,761 4,769 4,037

Load value of shareholding 2,769 2,769 2,769

Surplus value in use on book value 2,992 2,000 1,268

14)

FINANCIAL FIXED ASSET RECEIVABLES

Financial fixed asset receivables amounted to Euro 306 thousand and related exclusively to

security deposits:

Financial receivables 31/12/2017 31/12/2016 Change

Guarantee deposits for rentals   306   500   (194)

Receivables from related parties   -   -   -

TOTAL   306   500   (194)

Within the following year   -   -   -

From 1 to 5 years   306   500   (194)

More than 5 years   -   -   -

TOTAL   306   500   (194)

Overdue – less than 1 month   -   -   -

Overdue – more than 1 month   -   -   -

TOTAL   -   -   -

The book value of the financial receivables is considered to reflect their fair value.

TAS Tecnologia Avanzata dei Sistemi S.p.A.   Page 160

Consolidated Financial Statements and Annual Financial Statements of TAS S.p.A at 31 December 2017